

SC97465

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

EVE SHERRER

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

BOSTON SCIENTIFIC CORPORATION and C. R. BARD, INC.

Defendants/Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
CASE No. 1216-CV27879

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT C. R. BARD, INC.

William Ray Price, Jr., #29142
Jeffery T. McPherson, #42825
Paul L. Brusati, #67975
Armstrong Teasdale
7700 Forsyth Blvd.
Suite 1800
St. Louis, MO 63105
Tel: 314.621.5070

Elliot H. Scherker
Brigid F. Cech Samole
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.
333 S.E. 2nd Avenue
Suite 4400
Miami, FL 33131
Tel: 305.579.0500

Lori G. Cohen
R. Clifton Merrell
Sean P. Jessee
Greenberg Traurig, LLP
Terminus 200 Building
3333 Piedmont Road NE
Suite 2500
Atlanta, GA 30305
Tel: 678.553.2100

Counsel for Defendant/Respondent C. R. Bard, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
I. OVERVIEW.....	17
II. TRIAL.....	17
A. Plaintiff’s Case.....	17
B. Boston Scientific’s Case.....	19
C. Bard’s Case.....	20
D. The 1994 Criminal Conviction.....	23
E. Use of Plaintiff’s Original Petition.....	23
F. Plaintiff’s Settlement with TMC and UPA.....	24
G. The Verdict and Judgment.....	24
ARGUMENT.....	26

I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY EXCLUDED BARD’S 20-PLUS YEAR OLD PRIOR FELONY CONVICTION BECAUSE SECTION 491.050 DOES NOT APPLY TO A CORPORATION AS SO-CALLED “WITNESS” AND, EVEN IF A PRIOR CORPORATE CONVICTION COULD BE ADMISSIBLE, THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN EXCLUDING BARD’S CONVICTION AS IRRELEVANT, IMPROPER CHARACTER EVIDENCE AND UNFAIRLY PREJUDICIAL..... 28

A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Error..... 28

B. The Trial Court Correctly Ruled That Plaintiff Did Not Have an Absolute Right to Introduce Bard’s Unrelated Prior Corporate Conviction Under Section 491.050. 31

1. Section 491.050 cannot be interpreted to require all corporate convictions to be admissible for impeachment. 32

2. Even if Section 491.050 could be interpreted to allow for the introduction of corporate convictions under appropriate circumstances, the statute cannot be invoked to introduce a remote conviction that is unrelated to any witness’s credibility..... 36

C. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Ruling That Plaintiff Could Not Engineer the Admission of the Prior Conviction By Calling Bard’s President and COO as a Witness in Plaintiff’s Case. 42

- 1. The prior corporate conviction was inadmissible because Mr. Weiland did not testify as a corporate representative. 43
 - 2. Plaintiff could not elicit the prior conviction by calling Mr. Weiland in Plaintiff’s case. 44
 - D. Any Error By the Trial Court in Excluding the Prior Corporate Conviction Does Not Warrant a New Trial..... 47
 - II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN RULING THAT BARD HAD NOT OPENED THE DOOR TO THE INTRODUCTION OF THE OTHERWISE-INADMISSIBLE PRIOR CONVICTION. 50
 - A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Error..... 50
 - B. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Ruling That Bard Did Not Open the Door to the Introduction of the Prior Conviction. 51
 - 1. The trial court’s opening-the-door ruling is correct..... 51
 - 2. The trial court properly exercised its discretion in ruling that Bard did not open the door to the prior conviction..... 52
 - C. Any Possible Abuse of Discretion in the Exclusion of the Prior Corporate Conviction Does Not Warrant a New Trial..... 59

III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING DEFENDANTS TO DISPLAY AND USE PLAINTIFF’S ORIGINAL PETITION. 60

 A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Issue..... 60

 B. Plaintiff’s Original Petition is an Abandoned Pleading. 61

 C. The Allegations Used at Trial from Plaintiff’s Original Petition Were Admissions Against Interest and Properly Used as Impeachment..... 63

 D. Defendants Did Not Use the Original Petition to Present Legal Conclusions. 65

 E. Even if Permitting Defendants to Use Allegations was an Abuse of Discretion it was not Preserved or Prejudicial..... 66

 1. Plaintiff failed to preserve this argument. 66

 2. Even if the issue were not waived, Plaintiff has failed to establish prejudice from the use of the Original Petition. 67

IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING PLAINTIFF’S MISTRIAL MOTION BASED ON AN INADVERTENT AND MOMENTARY DISPLAY OF A SMALL TEXTBOX ON A POWERPOINT SLIDE THAT INCLUDED A REFERENCE TO PLAINTIFF’S SETTLEMENT WITH TMC AND UPA. 71

 A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Issue..... 71

B. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Ruling that the Brief Display of a Reference to TMC and UPA’S Settlement Did Not Warrant a Mistrial. 72

C. The Inadvertent Inclusion of the Textbox Reference to the Settlement Was Not Prejudicial, Even if a Juror Had Noticed the Reference During its Brief Display. 74

D. This Case Does Not Present “Unusual Circumstances” That “Precluded Normal Efforts to Preserve this issue.” 75

CONCLUSION 77

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Alberici Constructors, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 452 S.W.3d 632 (Mo. banc 2015).....	34
<i>Aquila Foreign Qualifications Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 362 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2012).....	41
<i>Aziz ex rel. Brown v. Jack in the Box, E. Div., LP</i> , 477 S.W.3d 98 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015).....	28
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Stevens</i> , 83 S.W.3d 47 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002)	63
<i>Barron v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 529 S.W.3d 795 (Mo. banc 2017).....	46
<i>Blackstock v. Kohn</i> , 994 S.W.2d 947 (Mo. banc 1999).....	66
<i>Boshears v. Saint-Gobain Calmar, Inc.</i> , 272 S.W.3d 215 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008).....	49
<i>Brandt v. Csaki</i> , 937 S.W.2d 268 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996).....	62, 63, 65
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 530 S.W.3d 35 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017).....	70
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of St. Louis, Inc. v. Landmark Sys., Inc.</i> , 822 S.W.2d 569 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992).....	60
<i>Brownridge v. Leslie</i> , 450 S.W.2d 214 (Mo. 1970)	69
<i>Callahan v. Cardinal Glennon Hosp.</i> , 863 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. banc 1993).....	70

Care & Treatment of Schottel v. State,
159 S.W.3d 836 (Mo. banc 2005)..... 41

Carlson v. K-Mart Corp.,
979 S.W.2d 145 (Mo. banc 1998)..... 60

Carter v. Matthey Laundry & Dry Cleaning Co.,
350 S.W.2d 786 (Mo. 1961) 61, 62

CGM Contractors, Inc. v. Contractors Env'tl. Servs., Inc.,
383 S.E.2d 861 (W. Va. 1989)..... 39

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 32

Commerce Funding Corp. v. Comprehensive Habilitation Servs., Inc.,
No. 01 Civ. 3796(PKL), 2005 WL 1026515 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 39

Cotner Prods., Inc. v. Snadon,
990 S.W.2d 92 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999) 51

Coursen v. A.H. Robins Co.,
764 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1985) 51

Curl v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
526 S.W.3d 215 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017)..... 54

Danneman v. Pickett,
819 S.W.2d 770 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991)..... 61, 67

Dean Mach. Co. v. Union Bank,
106 S.W.3d 510 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)..... 63

Delacroix, v. Doncasters, Inc.,
407 S.W.3d 13 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013)..... 69, 70, 72

DeLaporte v. Robey Bldg. Supply, Inc.,
812 S.W.2d 526 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991) 67

DeShon v. St. Joseph Country Club Vill.,
755 S.W.2d 265 (Mo. App. W.D. 1988)..... 63

Dodson v. Ferrara,
491 S.W.3d 542 (Mo. banc 2016)..... 28

<i>Ellinwood v. Estate of Lyons</i> , 731 S.W.2d 23 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987).....	70
<i>Evans v. Eno</i> , 903 S.W.2d 258 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995).....	60
<i>Evans v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 976 S.W.2d 582 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998).....	29
<i>Fahy v. Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 740 S.W.2d 635 (Mo. banc 1987).....	64
<i>Fleshner v. Pepose Vision Institute. P.C.</i> , 304 S.W.3d 81 (Mo. banc 2010).....	70
<i>Furlong Cos. v. City of Kansas City</i> , 189 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. banc 2006).....	59, 70
<i>Gallagher v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 238 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007).....	54
<i>Gamble v. Browning</i> , 379 S.W.3d 194 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012).....	68, 69
<i>Garamendi v. Altus Fin. S.A.</i> , No. CV 99-2829 AHM, 2005 WL 5995776 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 31, 2005).....	39
<i>Garland v. Ruhl</i> , 455 S.W.3d 442 (Mo. banc 2015).....	66
<i>Ghadrdan v. Gorabi</i> , 105 Cal. Rptr. 3d 338 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	39
<i>Giles v. Am. Family Life Ins. Co.</i> , 987 S.W.2d 490 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999).....	68
<i>Giles v. Riverside Transportation, Inc.</i> , 266 S.W.3d 290 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008).....	45
<i>Goulah v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 118 F.3d 1478 (11th Cir. 1997).....	51
<i>Guess v. Escobar</i> , 26 S.W.3d 235 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000).....	58

<i>Hackman v. Dandamudi</i> , 733 S.W.2d 452 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986).....	72
<i>Haynam v. Laclede Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 827 S.W.2d 200 (Mo. banc 1992).....	50
<i>Hays v. Mo. Pac. R. Co.</i> , 304 S.W.2d 800 (Mo. 1957)	67
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	34
<i>Hickson Corp. v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 903 (E.D. Tenn. 2002).....	38, 56
<i>Higgenbotham v. Pit Stop Bar & Grill, LLC</i> , 548 S.W.3d 323 (Mo. App. E.D. 2018).....	43
<i>Hollingsworth v. Quick</i> , 770 S.W.2d 291 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989).....	52
<i>Howard v. City of Kansas City</i> , 332 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. banc 2011).....	44, 53
<i>In re C. R. Bard, Inc. Pelvic Repair Sys. Prod. Liability Litig.</i> , No. 2:10-md-02187 (S.D. W. Va. June 30, 2014)	39
<i>In re Care & Treatment of Braddy</i> , 559 S.W.3d 905 (Mo. banc 2018).....	49
<i>In re IFC Credit Corp.</i> , 663 F.3d 315 (7th Cir. 2011)	36
<i>J.S. DeWeese Co. v. Hughes-Treitler Mfg. Corp.</i> , 881 S.W.2d 638 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994).....	32
<i>Johnson v. Flex-O-Lite Mfg. Corp.</i> , 314 S.W.2d 75 (Mo. 1958)	61
<i>Joice v. Missouri-Kansas-Texas R. Co.</i> , 189 S.W.2d 568 (Mo. 1945)	72
<i>Kearbey v. Wichita Se. Kan.</i> , 240 S.W.3d 175 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007).....	59

Koon v. Walden,
 539 S.W.3d 752 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017)*passim*

Kramas v. Sec. Gas & Oil Inc.,
 672 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1982) 51

Lazane v. Bean,
 782 S.W.2d 804 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990)..... 63

Lewey v. Farmer,
 362 S.W.3d 429 (Mo. App. S.D. 2012) 50

Lewis v. Wahl,
 842 S.W.2d 82 (Mo. banc 1992).....*passim*

Linzenni v. Hoffman,
 937 S.W.2d 723 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 66

Littell v. Bi-State Transit Development Agency,
 423 S.W.2d 34 (Mo. App. 1967) 62

Litton v. Kornbrust,
 85 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)..... 58, 59

Love v. Baum,
 806 S.W.2d 72 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991)..... 45

Lozano v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
 421 S.W.3d 448 (Mo. banc 2014)..... 28, 29, 47, 50

Lunceford v. Houghtlin,
 326 S.W.3d 53 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)..... 42

M.A.B. v. Nicely,
 909 S.W.2d 669 (Mo. banc 1995)..... 31, 46

Macheca v. Fowler,
 412 S.W.2d 462 (Mo. 1967) 61

Manahan v. Watson,
 655 S.W.2d 807 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983) 62

Mark Twain Cape Girardeau Bank v. State Banking Bd.,
 528 S.W.2d 443 (Mo. App. 1975) 32, 33, 36, 37

Maugh v. Chrysler Corp.,
818 S.W.2d 658 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991)..... 57

McClanahan v. Deere & Co.,
648 S.W.2d 222 (Mo. App. S.D. 1983) 63

McDowell v. Kawasaki Motors Corp. USA,
799 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990)..... 60

Menschik v. Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr.,
531 S.W.3d 551 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017)..... 44

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of City of New York,
436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 32

N.Y. Cent. & H.R.R. Co. v. United States,
212 U.S. 481 (1909)..... 36

Naylor Senior Citizens Hous., LP v. Side Constr. Co.,
423 S.W.3d 238 (Mo. banc 2014)..... 36

Neuhoff Bros. Packers v. K.C. Dressed Beef Co.,
340 S.W.2d 193 (Mo. App. 1960) 36

Olinger v. Gen. Heating & Cooling Co.,
896 S.W.2d 43 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994)..... 57

Payne v. Fiesta Corp.,
543 S.W.3d 109 (Mo. App. E.D. 2018)..... 74, 75

Pittman v. Ripley Cty. Mem’l Hosp.,
318 S.W.3d 289 (Mo. App. S.D. 2010) 50

Riley v. Union Pac. R.R.,
904 S.W.2d 437 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995)..... 63

Rock v. McHenry,
115 S.W.3d 419 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)..... 49

Rodgers v. Czamanske,
862 S.W.2d 453 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993)..... 74

Rowe v. Farmers Ins. Co.,
699 S.W.2d 423 (Mo. banc 1985)..... 43

Ryburn v. Gen. Heating & Cooling, Co.,
887 S.W.2d 604 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994)..... 51, 55

Saint Louis Univ. v. Geary,
321 S.W.3d 282 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 67, 68

Sec. Nat’l Bank of Sioux City v. Abbott Labs.,
No. C 11-4017-MWB, 2013 WL 12140998 (N.D. Iowa Aug. 13, 2013)..... 56

Shallow v. Follwell,
554 S.W. 3d 878 (Mo. banc 2018)..... 28

Sherrer v. Boston Sci. Corp.,
No. WD80010, 2018 WL 3977539 (Mo. App. W.D. Aug. 21, 2018)..... *passim*

Smile v. Lawson,
506 S.W.2d 400 (Mo. 1974) 35

Smith v. Kovac,
927 S.W.2d 493 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996)..... 73

Sparks v. Gilley Trucking Co.,
992 F.2d 50 (4th Cir. 1993) 51

State ex rel. Crowden v. Dandurand,
970 S.W.2d 340 (Mo. banc 1998)..... 59

State ex rel. Deckard v. Schmitt,
532 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017)..... 28

State ex rel. Dewey & LeBoeuf, LLP v. Crane,
332 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)..... 35

State ex rel. Mo. Highway & Transp. Comm’n v. Pracht,
801 S.W.2d 90 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990)..... 28, 59, 70

State ex rel. Mo. Highways & Transp. Comm’n v. Boer,
495 S.W.3d 765 (Mo. App. S.D. 2016) 49

State ex rel. Reif v. Jamison,
271 S.W.3d 549 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 42

State ex rel. Robison v. Lindley-Myers,
551 S.W.3d 468 (Mo. banc 2018)..... 34

<i>State ex rel. Tracy v. Dandurand,</i> 30 S.W.3d 831 (Mo. banc 2000).....	68
<i>State ex rel. Webster v. Lehndorff Geneva, Inc.,</i> 744 S.W.2d 801 (Mo. banc 1988).....	28
<i>State v. Blitz,</i> 71 S.W. 1027 (Mo. 1903)	33
<i>State v. Bowman,</i> 741 S.W.2d 10 (Mo. banc 1987).....	44
<i>State v. Bridges,</i> 349 S.W.2d 214 (Mo. 1961)	35
<i>State v. Clark,</i> 756 S.W.2d 565 (Mo. App. W.D. 1988).....	43
<i>State v. Giffin,</i> 640 S.W.2d 128 (Mo. 1982)	35
<i>State v. Holleran,</i> 197 S.W.3d 603 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006).....	42
<i>State v. Hunt,</i> 451 S.W.3d 251 (Mo. banc 2014).....	34
<i>State v. Johnson,</i> 207 S.W.3d 24 (Mo. banc 2006).....	28
<i>State v. Johnson,</i> 524 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. banc 2017).....	30
<i>State v. Kellner,</i> 103 S.W.3d 363 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003)	44
<i>State v. Matthews,</i> 552 S.W.3d 543 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018).....	53, 55
<i>State v. McFadden,</i> 391 S.W.3d 408 (Mo. banc 2013).....	73
<i>State v. Phillips,</i> 940 S.W.2d 512 (Mo. banc 1997).....	44, 45

<i>State v. Prince</i> , 534 S.W.3d 813 (Mo. banc 2017).....	49
<i>State v. Sapien</i> , 337 S.W.3d 72 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011).....	55
<i>State v. Wilkins</i> , 872 S.W.2d 142 (Mo. App. S.D. 1994).....	32
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 603 S.W.2d 562 (Mo. 1980).....	35
<i>Stone v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , No. 02 CIV 3433 WHP, 2003 WL 22902564 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2003).....	56
<i>Structo Corp. v. Leverage Inv. Enters., Ltd.</i> , 613 S.W.2d 197 (Mo. App. W.D. 1981).....	33
<i>Turner v. Sch. Dist. of Clayton</i> , 318 S.W.3d 660 (Mo. banc 2010).....	34
<i>Value Lumber Co. v. Jelten</i> , 175 S.W.3d 708 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005).....	62
<i>Vaughn v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 756 S.W.2d 548 (Mo. App. S.D. 1988).....	69
<i>Walden v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 126 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 1997).....	36
<i>Wandersee v. BP Prods. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 263 S.W.3d 623 (Mo. banc 2008).....	36
<i>Waters v. Barbe</i> , 812 S.W.2d 753 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991).....	44, 45, 63, 64
<i>Wilkerson v. Prelutsky</i> , 943 S.W.2d 643 (Mo. banc 1997).....	30
<i>Williams v. Daus</i> , 114 S.W.3d 351 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003).....	59
<i>Williams v. McCoy</i> , 854 S.W.2d 545 (Mo. App. S.D. 1993).....	51

Wors v. Glasgow Vill. Supermarket, Inc.,
 460 S.W.2d 583 (Mo. 1970) 64

Statutes

§ 1.020, RSMo 32, 33
 § 1.030.2, RSMo 34
 § 491.030, RSMo 44
 § 491.050, RSMo *passim*
 § 491.074, RSMo 43, 44
 § 512.160.2, RSMo *passim*

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 403 51
 Fed. R. Evid. 404 51
 Fed. R. Evid. 609 37, 38
 Fed. R. Evid. 609(a) 37
 Fed. R. Evid. 609(a)(2) 37, 38, 39

Missouri Court Rules

Rule 57.01(f) 63
 Rule 57.03(b)(4) 42
 Rule 83.03 66
 Rule 84.13(a) 35
 Rule 84.13(b) 28, 46, 66
